

### SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 6

Friday 4 February

2000

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 12.

(37)

#### **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997**

(No. 7 of 1997)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE CHOISEUL PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 20 (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Choiseul Province, I, JAPHET WAIPORA, Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development hereby appoint -

FRANKLIN PAPABATU
JOHN SORIO
WILSON PITA
TOMMY MASON
MACCARTHER VUKAKOLO
JAMES ALEPIO

to be members of Choisuel Provincial Executive with effect from 22nd December, 1999.

The appointment of

\*JOINI TUTUA
JOHN RABAUA
ENOCK PITAMAMA
RENCE DAKOVOLOMO
BILLY TAKUBALA and
BILLY SAVEVAE

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of January two thousand

### HON. JAPHET WAIPORA Minister for Provincial Government and rural Development

(38)

#### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (No. 7 of 1997)

### PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS OF ELECTION OF THE PREMIER OF CHOISEUL PROVINCE

IN accordance with section 20(3) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, I, JAPHET WAIPORA, Minister of Provincial Government hereby publish the results of the election of the Premier held on the 21st December, 1999.

# NAME OF CANDIDATES TOTAL VOTES POLLED 1. JACKSON KILOE 9 2. JEROLD SIMMY VAZARABATU 5

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of January two thousand.

#### HON. JAPHET WAIPORA Minister of Home and Cultural Affairs

(39)

#### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

(No. 7of 1997)

#### **CHOISEUL PROVINCE**

### RESULTS OF THE ELECTION OF PREMIER FOR CHOISEUL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

IN accordance with Section 20 (3) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, the elected members of the Choiseul Provincial Assembly met on 21st December, 1999 in Taro and elected -

#### JACKSON KILOE

to be the Premier for choiseul Provincial Assembly.

The result of the ballot of 14 elected members of the Choiseul Provincial Assembly was -

- 1. JACKSON KILOE 9
- 2. JEROLD SIMMY VAZARABATU 5

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of January two thousand

#### HON. JAPHET WAIPORA Minister for Provincial Government and Rural Development

(40)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT GABRIEL MISITANA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

#### **GABRIEL MISITANA**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand

GEORGE KIRIAU
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

(41)

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND **ACT**

(Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 50 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempts -

#### **GABRIEL MISITANA**

from the requirements of section 25 (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand.

#### **ALPHA KIMATA** Minister of Finance

(42)

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

**ACT** (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT **HUGH PAIA**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the

Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

#### **HUGH PAIA**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand.

# GEORGE KIRIAU Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

(43)

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 50 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the board, exempts -

#### **HUGH PAIA**

from the requirements of section 25 (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance (44)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT KATHLEEN LALAGU

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

#### KATHLEEN LALAGU

to withdraw the amount standing to her credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand

# GEORGE KIRIAU Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

(45)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempts -

KATHLEEN LALAGU

from the requirements of section 25 (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand.

#### ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance

(46)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT WILSON ALUFO'OA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

#### WILSON ALUFO'OA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand.

GEORGE KIRIAU

Chairman

Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

### SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the board, exempts -

#### WILSON ALUFO'OA

from the requirements of section 25 (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this

day of

two thousand.

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.